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l°o APPELJJATE· ·.DECIS-IO}J_s~. ~ .THATCHER .v~o WASHINGTON. TOWNSHIP (WARREN CDUN'IY) 

CATHERINE THATCHER, 

-vs-

) 

: ·Appellant~ .. ) 

TOWNSHIP COMMIT.TEE OF VfASHINGTON 
TOWNSHI'P' V'v-jrn:~EN._ .co~i'J:TY; ... ';: . ,. . .) . 

ON APPEAL 
. CONC.LUSIONS. AND ORDER 

i. · . .- Re.spondent·o.· ·.·. 
- - - - - - - - - ·~ •• - ...... ·- - - • ..;. .·...;) •••• « .• • • • • 

Henry. Wo_ . E.ck~l; · Jr ci, · ;Esq~~.: ·Attorney. ~fo.r·· Appellant o. 

Wilbu~: l\'Io ·E9:sh., ~sq o, -Attorney .. for Respondent o:, . 

BY THE DIREC'I:OR~ . : ' 

.. This l$.: 1;n ~.a.PP~2<1 · f.r:om··-~espondent:. 9 s denial of application for 
transfer .of ~L P+~na.r_y .·r:etail ccmsumption _:1ic.ense .from J·oseph ·Altieri, 
Jr o to appellant, and from premises.· on Route #·24 to .. premis'es .located 
on Mine Hill Road~ Washington Townshipo 

.. · __ :A 194.8-:.1949· 'Plenary r~tai1 consumption .1ic.ense wa.s heJd by John 
Altieri," ·Danie+ Alti_,e;ri, ·and. Jpse,p[l Altieri, Jro··j· t/a ;·Altieri 9·s 
Restaur,ant,. ,fo:r·.pre.mi:,$~es.:on. Rout_e; §2.4:o '. In 'March of 1949 .the licensed 
building. :was c;amp~et-ely p_estroyed· hy fire o_: By resolution, re-spondent 
(1) grant.E?d., .. s_ub_j_~ct to 8: compl.etio;n-of~premises spe~c.ial condition, a 
transfer of the 1948-1949 license to an adjacent house~ ,(2) -author-. 
ized such transfer, ~ffective as of June 29,. 1949, for the sole pur­
pose of permitting .a 1949~1950 renewal; (31 granted a.1949-1950 
renewal,. s.ubjeqt t_o_" a complet.ion-o_f-premises special conditiO'n~ 
( 4) a:uth6r;ize,~ i'ssuance~ ·_of. tqe ._1949~1950 li-ce:nse. for the sole pur­
pose of permitting- a ]:95.0'.'.'"1.95:1. r.enewal~. and ( 5.:) gr.anted ·a, 1950-1951 
renewal (in the name of Joseph Altieri, Jro, John and Daniel .having 
withdrawn from interest), subject to a completiofi-of-pre~isea spe6ial 
condi tio~:o ·. · ·:: .:· -. .... . . · · 

. r • ,· 

The._ ~omplet.ion-:-.of.-:-p:remi.ses: ~peciai. .condition called: for con­
struction ·?f ? bar, .. re9t · roorps, ki.tchen and dining roomo · ·Nothing has 
been done toward making the indicated changes: '.in the house for which 
the 1950-1951 license was conditionally grantedo 

. '. 

pn_ ·August: l·,·: i9~0, ·.r.esp.ond .. ent. deni.ed appellant ts qpplication 
iiby virt.ue.· .of. pr.eviQµs .Re.soluti.o,ns:. concerning the C-2. license now· 
held '.=>Y. t.he· Clerk'.. for the,._ $aid -Jo.sE3ph Altieri 1 · Jr;~ o o ii : · .. · . -

• '· , • , : • • '. I , •• ' • • ' ~ • • , • i . ' · -, • 1 
• ' • • • • ; • • 

. lVfith,_ app_eliant:_\' s:: appJi.c_ation: which was. filed· July 19, 195.0 ~ ....... 
was· filffd. th~ .. .following~ conse:pt, d:at·ed July. 18·, 1950 ~ · : . . · ·. _ .. _ . ._ . . . . . . .. ' . ~ . , ., .. . 

. ~ . 

11,T, · ~_09·e.ph ~ Al.tierl, j_r·.~ ~·;trading. as·. Altie.ri w ~ .Resta~rant, do 
hereby-: co_nsent .to_ the .transfer .of Plenary. ·Retail c·onsum·ption 

· ... Lic,en_9e .Noo .. _c.~2,. her.et.afore issued to me:, .to .Catherine 
-Th<;rt;:,,che:r, the appli·can.:t in~the;_atta.ched··:.app1ication for the· 
tra.:itsfer of said licenseo· ...... · ... · . -·: · · .. 
· .. .. ;._:: .; . ·· · ; ·.. .·( s:Lgr.ted.-) Jos:eph ·. Alti.eri·, Jr.(>. : 

Trading as Altieri_.~ s ·Restaurant iv,) 

The petition of appeal alleges~ 
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11 The action of the, re.s:pond~mt ·tv@s · e:rrone.ous. in. that~ The 
previous minutes did notc·state that' a.transfer to a different 
premises could not be effected and therefore, such transfer 
to Catherine Thatcher for premises located on Mine Hill Road 
would.have been valid and legalo .-

ViThe committee 9 s neglect to renew the license, is a technical­
ity, and as such sh6u1ct· rtot stand:.in ·the way -6f a ttapsfer or 
be binding o iv 

Respondentis answer denies the petition 9 s hereinabove quoted 
allegations and sets forth the following: I 

iiFIRST SEPARATE DEFENSED 
•"By way of further answer to the ·petition of appeal$ ·this . 

respondent says that on January 27, 1950, respondent Township 
Committee by resolution duly adopted granted a license to one 
Joseph Altieri, Jro, solely for the- purpose of renewal and 
upon the further condition that th~ building-be completed irt· 
accordance with the plans and specificatiohs filed-with-the 
said respondent Township.Cornmitteeo The special conditions 
imposed by the respondetit were not met by the said Joseph 
Altieri, Jro, and respondent Township Committee in the exer­
cise of its.discretion denied.·the applicaiion·.bf-the ·appel­
lant on the -further ground -that -the conditions" imposed ·by· 
the Cammi ttee had not bee·n met o 

"'SECOND SEPARATE DEFENSEo 
vvBy way -of further answer, respo·ndent says .that the applj_­

cation of ·the said Joseph Altieri, Jro was·granted solely for 
the purpose ~f renewal and not for the purpose of transfer,· 
therefore the. appli·cation ·6f the appell6nt should be denied 
because no licDnse existed·which could be the subj~ct of a. 
transfero · -

n THIRD SEPARATE DEFENSE o . 

"Respondent denied the application on the further grourid 
that public convenience and necessity ~ould not.· be served~by_ 
transferring the lic~nse to the appellant hereino 

rtFOUR.TH SEPARATE DEFENSEo 
wvThe denial of the appellant 9 s application rests in the 

sound discretion of respondent, and in the exercise of that 
discretion respondent denied said application, and in: the 

-absence .of proof .of abuse of that:discretion~ the dedision 
o_f respondent should not ·be disturbedo·'" · · 

Respondent had jurisdiction to grant the 1949-1950 license for 
the sole pur:pos-e of permitting· a· :renewal and to grant the 1950-1951 
renewal.application subject to the completion~of-premises spe6ial 
condition, but the 1950-1951 license could not-have been actu~lly 
issued to Joseph Altieri, Jro unless &nd until the premises were duly 
c·ompleted in_ compliance with the .. 'specia1 condition o_ (See· Passarella 
v & Board of Commissioners . .:1 1 No .Jo· Superior-,· 313·0) .. As- hereinahov-e · 
indicated, the special- condition was not complied with and, thus, 
there wa$ not a renewal·li~ense issued and, in that situation~ no 
license in being which was transferable·£rom per~on to·per~on ot Tram 
person to person and place to place a Respondent, however; would ·not 
have been without authority to grant', an application for per$on-_to­
person and place-to-place transfer_ if, pribr to such g~anting, it had 
passed a resolution authorizing.actual· ii~uance of the 1950-1951 
license to Josep~Altieri, Jro for the sole purpose of permitting a 

\ 
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transfer,; (See A tlantid Count. Li~ensed Bev.era e·: ·Assn o and Montoro 
Vo Township of Hagiilton 2 ).Powell and Schrul, Bulletin 79, Item 5o 
But respondent did not p:~.ss such a· resolution, and Pt· ·Se"ems. ·clear. 
that in the absence ther~eof there was no license, legally in being 
and effect, to transfer: · -

Of co~r$e, r~~pond~nt was un~er no legal compulsi~n to pass 
the indicated resolution and grant appellant v·s ··app1ication·o ··As· 
stated in Re- Campbell, Bu}_letin 682, Item 13 -~ · :. · .: · -

•iNo one has ·a 9 right v too o , o a. license· trarisf er o A retail 
license is, at mo.st, . a pri vi~ege j · authori ~ed by~"the state .. 
to be con~erred; · 1J~:t :.~hi ch t0e··.m1:1-ni?,ip~l · ~s,~u~n~_ .au th<?ri ~!. 
may deny in the exercise of sound discretiono · tSee Meehan 
Vo Jersey City, 73 NoJoLo 3820) It follows tha~.it,is. not. 
mandatory for a municipal issuing authority to~~~o~~ant a 
transfe~ to an.applicant simply bec?µse he is not .~i$qual­
ified under the law .:..~ Revfsed·.st·at'i1te$ ~ _. 3) ~.1-25 o ~ ~> .~ vv '. . 

: ; ' . . ' -· ~ 
. . 

It appears from .the testimoriY' _:of :.J\'.Iro Levi ·K:ri-es;- a ··member ·6.f 
respondent Cammi ttee, that 2ppellant 9 s _applicati.on was ,v.nantmously 

·denied for the r~~son ("iri addit{on to. that set~fortb in the denying~ 
resolution and· res-pond,ent 9 s answe1:.. herei,n) .. that "the, Co_mmittee ·:rne:m~ 
bers felt there was no:'comillunity.need- 'ror--:a-~lic-ense at- -a·ppellant~s 
premises located in the Bowerstown section of Washington Towrishipo 
It appears, further, that numerous written objections. to_ the .grant­
ing of appellant? s application were· ·filed with the Township Cammi ttee.? 
and that approximately thirty-two p~rsons appe~red in objeqtion at 
the local he·aring held pursuant to Rule 8 o.( St_ate Regu~ations -No o 6 o 
At the hearing hereih no testimony,. save that· 61;' appella~t., wa.s pre­
sented to demonstrate· public ne·ed for a licen_s·e· ~n_ the·· Bowers-town 
section o On _the general. merits r-d6 not. "finer, '"from --_the ._·ev~dence 
before me, that respondent abused· its, discre_tion0:r:y _power, in -denying 
appellant? s application a· · .. · · ·;, .. _ - .. 

·1·; 

.. - / ~·~· ,' 

' . 

ORDERED 'that responde.n:t? s ·action here-in appe~l-ed from. be: and 
.the _same is hereby affirmed, and that the appeal herein be.and the 
same is hereby dismissedo · · 

'ERWIN Bo lJOCK 
. Direct.ot·o-
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2 o·: . APP~LLATE. D~CI.9ION.S --~ .. :.J.ENSEN v·°' WASHINGTON. TOWNSHIP, WARREN COUNTYo 
... 

HAROLD Wo J:ENSEN' . . : . :_-. ....... ... ··.I·· 

') . 

TOWNSHIP COMMITTEK:OF WASHINGTON· 
TOWNSHIP, WARREN· COUNTY, . . ., ) . 

. : - - - - - - - - -·- - ~ - ~ -· 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER 

Edward·~;~.S~dv~r~ E~qo, A~torne~_f6~ Appellanto 
Wilbur )/Io Rush, _Esq-_o, Attorney for· Responderrt o 

' ••• J .... • • •• .. . ,. . . ' 

BY THE.DIRECTOR~ 

This;is ~ii ~~peal .from re~pond~ntvs denial bf_an ·a~plication 
for tranif~r of-~ plenary ret~il con~umption licerise 5 f6r ·premises 
on Route #24, from -~oseph A~tiE'ri~ .Jr o t~ ?PPellan~ o, · 

· -· .. ·Th$·· 'fa·_c.ts pe.rt.ine.~1.t to: the Altieri· license, up to .. and: including 
·respondent 9 s cond'i tl"ohal granting of ~t _ 1950nl951 .. ·renewal., ~re set 
for~h in That ch er v ,; Washingt_on ( d_e.cided herewith, .Bulle t_in 889, 
Itef!! .1 o). : . . '_ . . . . _ · . . . · · 

1'.he Petfti.oh. of, Ap.pe~l ~" -0.erein, alleges~ 

. · · h.Tl~e ac_t'ioh. of". the ·r-espondent wa·s·. erroneous ·in that~ .. 
Transfe:re:e · sirrip°fy: sought. the tr:;ans-fer of" the same obligation 
as heretofbre· :i:ssued ·to_ Jos_eph :Altie~i, Jra and Appellant 
·agreed ·to perform th·e· same cohditions as heretofore filed 
by J~~~ph Al~ieri, Jr~ ·and filed ~ith his .applitation a 

··consent bf .said Joseph Alti~rij Jro ·to.said transfer and. 
that Appellant was first in point of time in filing for 
application for transfer and· should be given precedence of 
the application of Catherine Thatcher, ~h6, at the time of 
her applicatiQn .. did .not prop0rly: advertise for .. transfer_ 
since· her· premi"ses were ·n.ot complete so t·hat o.n:· uncondi­
tional tr·ansfer of the license· could be had to-. hero ii -.. 

''I '> • • '_' /I ~ ... •' • • 

Earlier time· of filing ·application does not,_ 1ri it.self,. afford 
preferential consideration" HFirst come first s·ervedn is not a rule 
or principle in the issuance of liquor licenses or the granting of 
license transfers ..... -.. ~_ven if. this were not so, appellant 9 s allegation 
in the matter is n6t ~ell tak~n~ nor is the allegation concerning . 
Catherine Thatcher?s-advertising and premiseso The Thatcher applica­
tion, the merits of which are not ·in issue in this appeal, was deniedo 
(Bulletin 889, Item lo) 

Respondentis Answer alleges, in part~ 

••Respondent further says that the application of appel­
lant did not contain a valid consent to the proposed 
tr an sf er o ii .. 

At the hearing hereinj I~ .. Levi Kries, a member of respondent 
Township Committee, testified that one of the reasons why the appli­
cation was ·denied was because tho Township httorney had advised the 
Committee members that the consent appended to appellant's application 
would not be a consent. to a transfer of the 1950-1951 licen~eo 
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The evidence shows that. :on June 13, 1-949.; the· following l~tter 
was written on the stationery of appellan~attorney hereip~ 

n.Township Committee, 
liifashingtoh' Township 
Washington, New Jersey 

''Gentlemen~ 

nJune 13 1949 
. ' 

We, John Altieri, Joseph Altie:ri·,· ~Jr c • C;3.nd Daniel: 
Altieri, trading as Alti~ri.BroSo do hBreby .conseriti~d:~ 
the .transfer of License CB-2 of licensed premises on 
Route 24, Washington, New Jersey, to ·· 

Very .truly .yours,: 
(.Signed) John'Alti~ri 

· Joseph Altieri, Jro 
Daniel AltierL, H 

The iiconsentn·in the letter of June 13.11 1949 wc:,sexec·uted:in 
blank and no· subsequent consent tro ·the t~ansfer was e~er'giveno The 
herei.nabove quoted letter was: filed· with appellant.i's applicati·on on 
July 18, 1950 (obviously an application for transfer of a 1950-1951 
license), and in that letter the name "Harold·Wo Jens~nw had· been 
inserted after the word 'iitoi" o 

. . 

Our Alcoholic Beverage Law provides that application for person­
to-person transfer. "•.Shall be_ signed and sworn to by the person to 
whom the transfer of license is sought and shall bear the consent in 
writh~g of the licensee to such transfero o o o~1 ( RoS .. 33 ~l-26, 
Paragraph 4 -- underscoring addedo) It is plain that the alleged 
consent, executed in blank ·O~·June 13, 1949r was not:gtven wiph- · 
-respe·ct t-o- or in· contemplation -of. a s.p.ecifiC. trans,fer·, of· license and, 
·thus,· there "is the gr a-vest doubt that such H consentH could properly 
be deemed.· a· valid consent within the· intendment and effect of the 
quoted mandatory 0'ovisiDn of·the st~tuteo · B~t even though.contrary 
argumen.:t ,on~that .point were _a.ssumed. t,o .have merit, it is patent that 
the alleged consent herein was not ·a ·consent to transfer of a :i950-
1951 licenseo As noted~ the alleged consent was.signed on June 13~ 
1949 (during the 1948-1949 license year) and the~transfer··appli6~- · 
tion was fil~d on .July 18, 1950 (after the 1948-1949 and ~949-1950 
licenses had expired) o I find that the •~consentn herein was not a 
valid consent under the statute to transfer of a 1950~1951 ·1icerise·· 
and, thus~ that·respondent had .. no jurisdiction to grant ·appellantis 
applicationo ·My·determination on this ground makes it unnecess?-ry 
to consider here other issues raised in the appea~o · 

Respondent's action will be affirmedo .· · 
. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 15th ·day of .N6vember~· 1950, 

ORDERED that respondentvs:action herein appealed from be and .. the 
same is hereby affirmed, and·that the-appeal herein be and the· s~~e 

_is hereby dis~issedd 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directorc 
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Jo APPELLATE DECISIONS - ·PHILMORE LIQUOR SALES.INCo Vo CLIFTONo 

PHILMORE LIQUOR SALES INCo, 

Appelle:1nt, 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL. OF THE. CITY 
OF CLIFTON, 

___________ R~s~o~d~n~~-) 

Jacob Paer, Esqo, Attorney for·Appellanto 
John Go Dluhy, Esq., .Attorney for·Respondento 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

.ON APPEAL 
ORDER 

This is an -appeal_ ·from the refusal of respondent to grant a 
transfer of the plenary retail distribution license held by Catherine 
Mozulay to appellant,: and from premises 795 Main Avenue to premises 
527 Piaget Avenµe, Cliftono 

Su~sequent to the h~aring of the within appeal~- the· parties 
hereto have· entered into ~written ~stipulation agreeing to a discon­
tinuance of the proceedingo No cause appearing to the. contrary, 

It·. is, on t;his 13th.day of Novemh$r, .1950, 

ORDERED that the appeal herein be and the same is. hereby 
dismissedo 

. EHWIN Bo HOCK, 
· Directoro 

4o .DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.-~. LErJITDNESS'.- AND Ilvil\10-RAt· ACTIVITIES. (ALLOW­
ING PROSTITUTE ON LICEN.SED PREMISES) ·- HOSTESS - UNQUALIFIED 
EMPLOYEE -_SALE TO INTOXICATED PERSON - SALE bURING PROH!BITED 
HOURS ~ PERMITTING PREJYUSES --TO REMAIN . OPEN DURING PROHIBITED 
HOURS - . CHARGES .ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR·· AND: SALE tN. OTHER .. THAN . 
ORIGINAL CONTAINER FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTION DISMISSE.D ~ LICENSE 
REVOKED a 

In ·the Matter of ·niscipliriary 
Proceedings against 

CHARLES·· PECORINO 
T/a AGGIE~s SHACK 
366 Main Street 

. ) . 

) ' 

Lodi.? Na -Jo, ) 

Holder of Pl_enar·y Retail Consumption 
License C~l4 for the 1949-50-and· ) 
1950-51 ·licensing years, issued by 
the Mayor & Council of ·the Borotigh _) 
of LodL. · , 
- - ~ - ~ -. - - - - - - -·- - - - - -). 
Charles Pecorino, Defendant-licenseei .Prb .Seo· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ·ORDER 

Edvrnrd Fo Ambrose, Esq.,·, appearing for Division of Alcoholic Beverage 
Controlo 

BY THE-DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded not.guilty to charges which may be summarized 
as follows~ 

(1) Permitting lewdness and imnoral activities in and upon his 
licensed premises, in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulations Noo 200 
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(2) Permitting a fecial~ employee:~o ~~~ept drinks at the 
: expense of· patrons; in· violc?~io~'..of Rule 22 · of State 
Regulations No., 2'0 o · 

~ . 
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(3) Knowingly employtng· a non-resident·:without necessary _ 
employment permit from the ·State :Director of the Division· 
of· Alcoholic Beve-rage Control.9·. ·in vfolatiori ··of Rule 4 of 
State Regula.ti-ans ··No o ·13 ~ · ' · · 

(4) Permitting service of alcohoiic beverages to and-consump­
tion· by a person ~ttually or··apparehtly intoxiriated, in 
violation of Rule 1 ~f State R~gulations N?o 200 

( 5) Fermi tting the sale -and· service of' alcoholic· beverages to 
a minor,· in violatiob of RulB l· of State Regulations Noo 200 

(6) Permitting the sale a~d service of alcoh6lic bev~rages ·and 
the consumption thereof during pro·hibited hours, in viola­
tion of a local 6rdinanceo 

(7) Permitting the litensed premises to ~emain open during 
prohibited ·~ours, in violation of a local ordinan~eo 

(8) Selling alcoholic be~erages in other than original· con­
tainers for off-premises consumption, in that such con­
tainers were opened, thereby destroying their original . 
characters, before making delivery thereof to'·th~ pur­
chasers, in violation of Ru So 33:1-20 

At the conclusion of the within proceeding the attorney appear­
ing for the Divisioµ moved, because of the.inability to lo~ate the 
minor' in -question,· that charge ( 5) be nolle pressed o The motion is 
hereby granted~ 

As to charge (-8): Although the testimony showed that, on onB 
occasion when ABC agents were present, patrons purchased bottles of 
beer which were opened by· the defendant and then taken by said 
patrons into the a·djoinirtg restaur8.nt which. was not part of the 
licensed premises and there consumed with meals, no date for the 
alleged violation is· established in the·official.record of testimonyo 
Although it would appear that the deficiency in the ~ecord was the 
result of ·stehographic error by th~ reporter (who 'is no longer in the 
employ of this Divisiort), in all fairness, charge (8). is hereby dis-
missedo · · 

The testimony of an- ABC agent disclo~es that he an~ ~ fellow 
agent arrived at defendantws· licensed premises about l:OO aomo on 
Saturday~ June 3, 19500 They proceeded to the rear·part of ~he bar 
and observed t~o men tending b2ro These men were subsequently iden­
tified as the defendant and one Frank -Yuppa.? -bartendero The ABC 
agent testifi_ed that he observed a 'i•blonde girln standing near a 
piano, singing various songs o Other evidence disclosed tha_t this 
girl is the person referred· to' in charges (2)~and (3) and that she is 
a resident of New York State and does not hold an employment permit o · 

The agent further testified that, while this girl -v·,ras singing, he 
discussed he·r with· the licensee who said; ~•-Yes, she is a· pretty nice 
girl, but she is a ~-~~i (a word d~scripti~e of an act tbo low, vulgar. 
and disgusting· to rep~at here, but moaning a person who practices 
acts .. of sexual'-perversidn upon males)~ adding that his wife was 
•ipretty mad"" because he had hired· i 1a· _____ n (same word-) o The·n, in 
foul and obscene L::.nguage, ·the licensee told the agent that he was 
running the business the way he thought it should be run, finally 
saying, HI have got one girl here, and I know she canvt take care of 
all of .the boys, so I am going to get some more girlson 
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Continuing his testimony, the agent testified that, upon com­
pletion of her performance, the girl entertainer proceeded to the 
bar where she was served a drink by the bartendero The man, in whose 
company the girl appeared to be, paid for the drink.o The girl ent~r­
tainer and her male companion then left .. the licensed premises a ·when 
the bB.rtender· called thi$ fact .. to. the defendant 9 s attention,. he was 
advised by the defendant that nit was none of his business to watch 
but to tend barH e Immediately thereafter the li·censee told the agent 
and his. fellow·· agent that, if they· wanted· to get ii fix~d upiv, he wotlld 

·introduce· them to the singer and.they could take her out to their 
car and have s·exual.intercourse with'·her .(this latter in vulgar, 
obscene language)o The licensee then volunteered that "if the girl 
wanted to eo out and 7 lay' for somebody in a car, .that was her busi­
ness ta make a few extra·butks a~:l~ng· as they did it on the outside, 
not the inside, he didn wt care wJ::iat they did a,., 

Shortly thereafter the girl returned to the licensed premises, 
proceeded to 'the ba~ and, ~ few fuin0tes· later, went back to the 
microphone to sing 8. few songs 1 o.t the conclusion- of which the 
defendant called her and introduced her to the ABC agents, referring 
to them as t~o friends of hiso The entertainer then exclaimad,. uno 
I hav~ to take· care of everybody you point·out to me?· I am tired, 
I don 9 t feel good a ii She then returned to a plci.ce et the bar and 
consumed a drink with and at the expense of the man with whom she had 
previously been seated o • . 

The ABC agent further testified that, upon arriving at the 
licensed premises~ he observed a woman, later identified as the wife 
of the defendant, .seated at the ba~c The witness des6ribed her 
appearance as foll6ws: iVHe~ facial condition was disto~ted, flushed 
and bleary-eyed'I• ·-- and characterized. her condition as. Hdrunkn o He 
then testified that, despite her condition and although she· had to be 
assisted to the ladiesv room on three occasions by her husband and 
other patrons, ·she was served whiskey by the· defendant-licensee and 
that, later, she had to be help~d out· of the licensed premises~ · 

The agent also iestifie~ that he and his fellow.agerit remained 
upon the licensed premises after 3~00 aomo, at which time there were 
five or· six other patrons in the tavern~ that the main lights were 
then extinguished by the bartender, Frank Yuppa~ that, at 3:05 aomoj 
Mrso Pecorino, Mc:rie Reid and a: man re-entered the licensed premises 
~nd that, at 3:12 aomo, two more men entered the.licensed premiseso 
The agent further testified that Jv.irs o Pecorino and Marie Reid were 
served drinks of whiskey after 3~05 aamn~ that the two men last above 
mentioned and .. ·the two agents were served glas·ses of beer· after 3~12 
a~ma and that the agent~ c6nsumed their beero The operative ordinance 
prohibited the .sale, service or delivery of alcoholic beverages and 
the sufferin.g of consumption of alcoholic beverages on. licensed prem­
ises between 3:00 aomo and 6:00.aomo on weekdays, and required the 
licensed premises to be closed between said hourso . 

. ' 

It ·was agre~d by the licensee that the testimony of th~ other 
ABC·agent who attended the hearing, if called as a witness, would be 
hthe same 1Y as that. given by his fellow agent o · 

. ·.·Defendant admitted discussing the female entertainer with the 
ABC a.gents, but denied that he told therrl° the· girl was available for 
immoral purposesD He testified that he had hired the girl as an· · 
ent~rtainef .from a New York agency, and, that: he knew nothing about· her 
charactero He also testified that his ~ife was sick ob th~ ~orning 
in question and_ that she only had· soda to drinko · 
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Agnes Peborino,.w~fe o~ th~ d~fendant,· testified th~t she-was 
ill on the, morning, of June·: 3, ~,1950., · and,. -because of a feeling· of 
µausea, :r·equested her husbanq .~o .. _escprt Jier-.·.to .. the la.dies 9 roomo 
The witness,·~ a-lthough claiming to· !lave 11 .. stomach troubleiL and to be 
under the doctor 9 s care and contending that .she is. 'i1rtot. allowed to 
drinkn, nevertheless admitted having 11 a couple_. of spotsr~ before .. 
leaving the taverno She .claimed that.? upon-. her return, ·she .. ,had: only 
a glass of birch beero · 

' . 

Frank DeMarco, a witness produced by the defend.ant :1 t.e_.stified 
that he was in the licensed premises in the early mofning of.June 3; 
that he left the tavern with Agnes Pecorino and another person 6nd 
returned-about 2:55· aomo; that he.did not bbserve.Agnes·Pecorino. 
drink any alcoholic beverages~ that sh~ co~plained tci him of feeling 
nauseated; that she walked to the ladiesv ~oom and that drinks were 
not served after 2:55 aoroo when h~ returned to the licensed premiseso 
However, the ABC agent testified at the hearing that he had never 
seen Mr o. DeMarc o before the hearing. (;tnd that . DeMarco . was not. on the 
licensed premises on the ·morning of June 3., 19500. · 

'. ~ 1 . . . 

After carefullj-~eviewing the t~stimony of all of the witnesses, 
I am satisfied as to the truth and veracity of the testimoriy of the 
ABC agents as to the conversations and o_the_r events .which took place 
o:i t_he _ liQ ensed· p_:r;emises orr t·?e dates in g_\leS,tion ~ l ~ therefore~ 
find defendant· gu:i-lty as to cnarges (1), t2), (3), (4J, (6) and- (7) o 

These. _.vioTations,; considerin.g their n·atu;ce ·and. number, disclose 
a most· deplorable· condi tio"ri -- one which cann;ot be· permitted to con­
tinue o From the full record before me it is obvious that this 
licensee has not only showp a· ~allous d~sregard for both ~tate and 
local regulations, but· has demonstrated ·a shocking lack of apprecia­
tion for and understanding of fundamental decencies and propri~tiei 
in the operatiori of the licensed business arid, thus,· is not. a·p~oper 
person to hold a liquor_ licen.se., Re 'Baldino and Panasiuk, Bulletin 
A71, Item- lOo Hence.,. the orily bppropriate pepalty is outright. 
revocatioho · · · 

·Accordingly, it is, on. this l~th day cif November~· 1950:1: 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail· .consumption Lic-ense C-14.,: issued for 
the 1949-50 and 1950-51 licensing years by the Mayor and Council of 
the.Borou~h of Lodi to Charles Pe~orino, t/a Ag~ie?s_Shack~ £or 
premis:es 366 Main Street, "Lodi., be t;\nd the same is hereby revoked, 
effective immediatelyo 

ERWIN Bo· HOCK 
Director". 
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5o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - HOLDER Of SOLICITOR'S PERMIT AIDED AND 
ABETTED ILLEGAL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC "BEVERAGES AND TRANSPORTED 
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES, NOT IN·THE COURSE OF .HIS .E:MPLOYER 9 S BUSINESS, 
IN VEHICLE LICENSED FOR ·usE IN EMPLOYER?S· BUSINESS: - PERMIT . 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYSo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings ag~in~t · 

MAX FREEDMAN 
427 Murray. Street·· 
Elizabeth, No Jo, 

) 

) 

Holder of Solicitor9s Permit ) 
Noo 778, issued by the Director of 
the Division of Alcoholic Beverage ) 
Controlo. _ 
- - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - -) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Max Freedman, Defendant-permittee, Pro Seo 
Edward F., Ambrose, Esqo, ·.appearing for Division of Alcoholic· 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant pleaded non vult to charges allegirig that (1) he 
aided and abetted the illegc..l .sale of alcoholic beverages, in vi.ola­
tion of Ro So 33:1-52; and (2) he transported alcoh6lic ·beverages, 
not in the ·course of his employer 9 s business., .in an automobile · 
licensed ~ya licensee· (h~s employer), in violation of R.,S. 33:1-50., 

An examin~ti6n of the· Division 9 s file in th~ instant case dis~ 
closes that defendant was employed as a ~wiicitor by a plenary whole­
sale license~., While so employed.si defendant purchas.ed alcoholic 
beverages from his employer for personal use b~ fal~ely representing 
that said alcoholic beverage~ wer~·ardered by the holder of a plenary 
retail·distribution licenseo The alcoholi~ beverages wer~ transported 
in a motbr vehicle leased to defendantVs employero The m6tor vehicle 
was duly licensed for use· in the employer's business pnd bore proper 
transportation insigniao However, the use.of said mbtor vehicle.by 
the defendant for tiansportation of alcoh0lic beverages for personal 
use const~tuted a violation. of the terms of said licenseo · 

Illegal activities· such as participated in by the defendant indi­
cate a disregard of the condition$:~nd restrictions .of his solicitorvs 
permit a 

Taking into consideration the plea entered herein, I shall stis-
pend defendantvs permit for a_period of twenty dayso · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that Solicitor 9 s Peimit Noa 775, issued by the Director 
of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control to Max Freedman, 
427 Murray Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspencled for 
a period of t_wenty· ( 20) days, commencing at 9 ~00 a omo November 10, 
1950, and terni-inating at 9~00 a.m.,· November 30, 19500 

Effu'JIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - FALSE' <STATEMENT IN LICENSE APPLICATION -
AIDING AND ABETTING NON:.LICErJSEE 't'O-· EXERCISE THE RIGHTS: AND .. · 

· PRIVILEGES OF LICENSE -·ILLEGAL SI'TUATIOW· CORRECTED ;..;:. LICENSE' 
SUSPENDED FOR 20 -~-DAYS 0 I.. • ; : • ~ •• 

- , 

In· the Matter·bf. Discipi~n~ry 
rro_ceed~ngs 'again.st .. '- .. 

ELIZABETH~·tIOPP.E. . ... ' 
T/a BUDD LAK~ st6RE'·:.:-
State. H~ghw8:Y :#6 .- -.. -. , 
Mt o Olive Township ·-" 
P o 0 o Budd' Lake, _N o . J o , _ . , 

) . _· ' 

.. ). -_ 

...... ') 

)' _. ; . '.\-

~: ·- :~ '•. ~.-· .. ~~·'.4-l~. '_.;, 

Holder .. of Plenary Retail Df stri·qu;-· · ). - i: 

tion Li.c~ns~ :.n~-1~ issued by.::the·_:;. . 
Township ·cornmi ttee of· the· .. Township' ), 
of Moun£ Olive~ and.tfansferred· 
during the pendenc.y of ~he·9e:'.' .· .. · . '> ) ·_ 
proceeding§ to · ·· 

ELIZABJfrH So· .HOPPE. and 
MARTHA Jo YOUi~O, - . . · · 
T/a BUDD LAKE STORE,._' _: . 

for the same premiseso 

' -.J. ·, 

• ! ; :-
.•.' .. : ... 

,. . : ~ . -~ : .. 

. ~' '. ~ . 

.. , : .· ''. . , - ; ·. 

- ~:;;: ~ . ": : .. __ cor~CLU-STONS 
- ., ... , ... · - AND 

-:. ~·· . ' " .. - :ORDER 

f .•· ..... 

.~ ,... ' .~ 

"': ( . 

- - - - .- "'~ _ oi- . - -:0- - - ·- . - "-~ ';" .r- ··• - .. " - - ·, -. : : r I ' ' - ... /- ',~' • 'l ', 

Edward co 'Gunther,· Esq o, · Atforney r'oi·- Def,endan:t~.li~c'~ns.e_e .. · 
Will~am Fo Wood, Esqoj appearing fQr Division of Alcoholic 

Bev.er age, D_on~roL;·. , ... ·. :,; -.-. -

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.... /"' ,t"• 

Defendant .. ha.s pleaded non yul t to the folilowi.n·g c·har.ges: 

11 1... In your application dated J~ne J, 1950, file.ct _with. th~ 
Mount Olive· Township Commi.tt"ee, · upon whic.h you :o:ht'ainep.· your 
current plenary retail dist~.ioutioD' lic.~_hs~, yov .. fals-elY" ...... · 
stated i No? in answer to Question 30, which· asks~.-.".- 9 Has any . 
individual o .... o other than the· appl~ ca,nt, a!ly i::pteres.:t L dir~·ctly .: 
or indirectly, in the. licens.e. Bppli.ed for. or in ,the bus~ness · 
to be .conduct'ed under- safd license·?_,., 'wher·eas' in truth and : 
fact Martha Ydurtg had·s~ch an· inte~~~t in that she was 
co-owner with you of the said business~ said false statement 
being in violation of R .. So 33·:1-250 

H2-... · From on· or about.· September. 4, '1945 until th.e. pr~sent " .. · 
... time, you knowingly aided and .a.betted Martha Young to .. exercise, 

.contrary to Ro. So 33 ~l-26, the·- right·s · a·nd_ privil~ges bf your 
successive plenary r~tail.'distribution.license~~ thereby ybur~­
self.violating Ro So 33·:1-52oH 

The fil·.e '.herein· dis.closes that. on: S'Bptember· 4, 1945, defendan·t 
Elizabeth.$ .. Hop~e purcha~ed-th~·business cortducte~ at t~~- abov~ 
mentioned·pre~i~es .. The plenary· ietail 'dist~ibutiori license which 
had been: issued for ,the premises in 'questi_ort' -w,?s there?fter duly 
transferre.d. t·o Elizabeth .so Hoppe .. · "It ·appe·ars, howevE:;r ,: that; .on· 
the same day thB bill· of sale was·exetutbd whe~eby the bu~iness w~s 
purchased by defendant, she and Martha Yo1tng_ entered into· a written 
partnership agreement whereby they agreed to become partqers i.n the 
licensed bu·s'iness ~ Si.nee Septehicber 4, · 1945, they· conduc't'ed· ·the 
licensed busi:rle.ss as partners although~· :at· the tfme the C:harge·s vie·re 
served:i the liquor licehse· J::'erhained ~n .the name ·or_· <Eliz·a,beth .. Hoppe 
alone o .So far as appears, Martha<: Young was- at ·all tiin·es ·eTigible· to 
hold a r.etail license in the State of New Jers.ey o Defendant has 
represented that she ne~er realized that she was violatirig the law 
in failing to have the license in. the name of both partners .. 

\ 
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: Defendant ·has no ·prior ·record~· ,On O.ct6-be~ · 16·., 1950, the.: 
license in. quest.ion was .trans'ferred··by.: the,-.-lo·cal isslJ_ing auth<?ri ty 
to Elizabeth s .. ·:Hopp.e::and.Mart.hi?t '.J~ .. Young.; t/a :.Budd .. ·Lake Store,· .sub­
ject to the outcome pf these disciplinary proceedings ~nd t~: ~n~ 
penalty imposed herein.. While the trans_.:fer C?PParently cor.~ects tl~e 
illegal situation and prevents a ·contihti~nc~~bf =th~ illega~ opera~ · 
tion, it does not change the.fact that the law 0~s-~iolated artd that 
proper punishment must be imposed c · I shall suspend :_the li c:en~e for 
a period of twenty days s Re Russo, Bulletin- 7 41_,_· It~m. 4o 

. . . . . . . . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of N~v~mbe~,~·1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail .Distribution LiCerise D-i, issued 
by the TownS.hip Committee of the-.:Township of .:Mount'.· Olive to . 
Elizabeth Ho'ppe:~·: .. t/a Budd Lake Store,. _:fqr pre1Jlis-e$ ·on State· t{ighway 
#6, Mount Olive. Township, and tra;nsferred during· the pendency of · 
these proceedings· to Elizabeth _Sc Hoppe-. and Martha Jo Young,. · · 
t/a Budd Lake Store, for the same premises~ be ~nd the same is, 
hereby suspended for twenty (20) days.9 commencing at 9~00 ao!Tlo" 
November 8, 1950, and terminat:Lng· at 9~00 °:•mo N<?v:emb.er 28,_1950~ 

ERWIN Bo HO.CK 
Director·a· 

7a DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS.- ILLICIT LIQUOR"- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS , ,_ L __ ~~-S "5 · f OR PL_~_A; .: . . . " 

In the Matter of· Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

FRANK HOLINKO, JRc 
22 Jackson S·tree:t· · 
Passalc, No- Jo, 

} 

·r. 
Holder of: Plenary Reta~1- Consump;_ . ) 
tion Li··cens~ C-1_07, issued by ::the 
Board of Cominiss'ioners-- of the· ) 
City, of -._:Pass_a_ic_..-, ·. · . . . - - .- ·;... - -. _;..· .-- - - -·. ·-.· -... -. - .- "'.""' -.) . . 

" . l ,' 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND ORDER 

Frank Holinko, .. Jr.o, Defen(;larit...;·~icen.s:ee_; ·;rro ·Se~ 
William· F o Wood_, Esq.,, app~·arJrig ·.ror· Division bf Alcoholic 

· · · · · ' · Bevera:ge C~ont.rol .. · 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendapt _pas ple$.ded· guilty to a· ~harge. alleging that he pos­
ses.sect .in, h_is ·li.censed····premis_es ap :alcoholic.· bev·erage in a bottle 
bearing· a_ ;label· wpi.ch. di-d~ not truly describe.its· c ontent.s, in vi.ola­
ti.on . .o.f' ·Rul_e· ,27 -oL_Stat.e· Regulations.- No.·o: .~O:o. · 

~ . ' ~ 

On August 29, 1950, an inspector employed by the Alcohol Tax 
Uni.t, Internal ~ev,_enu~. ServiG·e, Tr·ef).sury De.ptl"rttnent~, seized ·on 
d.cf'end-ant.1.s pr-eintses ~ope .. quart bottle: lab~ded-_YvG.alvert. Reserve 
Blended' W~isk~yiv whe·n hj_'s_ .fi'.e.ld. ·test . .indi·cdt·ed: that· t;,he ·contents 
thereof were not -gE(riu:ine as l~be.led a·. Subs·equ.ent ·analysis· by a .. 
Federal chemist· -disclosed. that' the· . .contents of the seized bottle 
varied, .~n .aciqs ~ . solids and ·a-ol9r from the :contents of ... a genuine 
sample· .o'f. the:- sariie· product.; · · -

At._: .the· .:time 0 . .f the , s~izure _defe_nd~ant :alleged that· ·the violatioTI, 
was_ dus to ~he. di~honesty· of -a· part-time· bartender. who .. has,. been ·dis-·. 
ch~rge_c1.;; . Ne:v.er~h~·less_,. a ·licens~e is st.ri:ctly .responsible for .any· 
~ 1 r.~_fi-ils""· ·.fqund .-in his stq.ck ·of· liqu.or~·: · .. · ·; · 

' . .. ~ ; •. 
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. Defendant· has .no prio·r reccird··o· . ·I sha·11:,- .. therefore, ·suspend 
defendant vs license for the minimum period. of 'fift:een days, less 
five days for the plea, leaving a net suspension of ten dayso See 
Bulletin 884, Item llo ... · · 

•, ' 

Accordingly, it is, on this Jlst day of October,·1950, 

ORDER-ED thc:it: Plenary Retail Consumption License c:..107·, i_~sued 
by the Board of Cofumissioners of the City of Passaic tb Frank:Hblinko, 
Jr o, for premises 22 Jackson: Street,· Pa:ssaic·, be· and· ;the ·same· is 
hereby suspended for ten (10) days, commencing St 3:00 aom~ November 
6, 1950, and terminating at·J~OO .. aon1_~-N~v~mber 1.6..11.19500-

.: mivi±i~·- B ~· HoC'K · 
Dir.edto~o .: ' .. ·· 

• .. t ..... 

~ :-., ~ : • • • .: :~ o,j : I ' • - ' 

DISCIPLINARY> PJ;{OCEEDINGS: ·-:-_· l'iLJ,GIT. LIQUOR., - LICENSE· SUSPENDED· FOR 
15 DAYS,. LESS"~ 5- FOR PL.EA~ . · -- . . · .. . . i" . . ' ,. . . . 

.. ' ' .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JAMES .. Di TULLIO . , 
20~5 Lemoine A~~n~~: 
Fort ·Lee, No J,,, _. · · 

Holder of .Plenary Retail Co0sump- ) 
·ti Off License C-4, issued by 'the .··. · · 
M2yot and Council of <the Bo~ough· ·) 
of Fort Lee~ · ·,! • • 

'. .. ,, . :·CONCLUSIONS 
. AND 'ORDER ; ;., 

. '' . 
' : :, ' 

~ ': .' I -, .. · '. 

J a~e; Di Tui1i o: Defe~d;n~-ii6eris~e; Pro 'Se. · · .. 
William Fo Wood, Esq.,\ ,appea·ring ~or B-iylsio:n :a·~ 'A.~coh_olic. 

: ,- · · ·Be:verage Control·o. · 
\. I ' _, #•' 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

. ! 

i ~ , . ' .. ~ . 

_ Def$rida~t "-has ple.ade9- non·. vult t_o" a,-,charge:: ·al.leg_h~g._ tha.t_, ·he_. 
posS"essed on. his .. li~ensed. ·premises a_lcoholic beV:~:r'qgSS _in·:D-. bottle· 
bearirtg e label ~hich did riot -d~icribe its ~on~enta,1 ~n violatioh·of 
Rule 27 of State RegulatiODS Noo 200 · 

. . . ~ .. , . ' 
~ "' dn October 3, .:i95ci, ,ari'. A.BC. agE;;nt .-.s~:Lzed: ·cm .. defend~nt 9·~. licensed 

. premises ·a 4/5 . quar( ~.ot.tle -lab~-~e¢. ·~Qlq. Gr.and· D?.d· Kentusky .Straight 
· B01.trbon ·Whiskey-n when his field t.ests indicated a variance in. the .. 

contents thereof from the whiskey as described on the labelo. An 
analysis -by the. Div:Lsion.._chelJlist. -confirmed this findi_ng and estab­
lished that -s~ia· b6tt1e 6ontain~d an alcoholic beve~age not truly 
~escribed on it~.labelo 

• ,! ~ t • 

·.Defendant ha-s :qo previou·s. adju_d.i:c~ted. ~ec.o~d·_~- Therefore,· I 
shall suspe~d defendant vs licens(;3·. for the minirp.µm period of f.;ifteen · 
days, le~~.a r~m~s~ion ot five da~~ for the ple~ entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of· ten· days o Re . Hayer,· .. Bulleti·n 873, Itern 7<a 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that' Pi.e.r:iary.r:tetail Consumption License C-4, issued by 
the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Fort Lee to James DiTullio, 
for premises 2085 Lemoine Avenue, Fort Lee, be and the same is hereby 
suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3~00 aomo 
November 27, 1950, and terminating at 3~00 aomo December 7, 19500 

ERWIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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9o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT. LIQUOR - LI.GENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEJL. 

In the Matter of P.iscipioinary 
Proceed~ngs. against 

• ' I • 

ELIZABETH LUKACS 
T/ a· ALV S. GRILL _:·-

) 

)' 

. y· 
407 Somerset Street .- .. 
F:r~rnklin· Township (Somerset County)-_ ) 
PoOo RFD. 16, New Brunswiek, ·NoJ e,-_ 

Holder of' .. ~le~~'ry Retail ·c6n'sump~i;n:.__ ) 
License C...;_9, issued by the Towns.hip .. ) 
Committee of Franklin .. Toyfi;is.hiP;_ o 

CONCLUSIONS·-­
. AND ORDER 

Strong & Strong,.Esqso, by John V.Ro Strong, Esqo, Attorneys for 
Defendant-licenseeo 

Willi.am F ~ ·Wbod, · Esq~, appearing for· Di vl.sion~· of Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ • f ' .. 
.J •· •• • •• 

. .. 

Defendant has pleaded QQg vult ·to a charge alleging tha_t she 
possessed on her ~ic~nsed premises alcoholic bever?ges in bottles 
bearing labels .·which did nqt truly describe the contents thereof~ .in 
violation of nute 27 of State Regulations Nao 200 ·. . . -

On August '.·7, · 1950 an inspector. ··eri1pl~yed by -the Alcohol .Tax Uni:t, 
Internal Revenu.e Service of the Federal Treaqury.Department,. seized 
on defendantYs licensed premises one 4/5 quart bottle labeled 
-ncalvert Reserve Blended Whiskey~i and .one-4/5 quart bo.ttle labeled: 
~ 1 carstairs White Seal Blende¢l Vvhiske,y11 when his -,field test indicat.ect· 
th&t the contents .. of. 9aid bottl.es 'w:ere :·not· genuine. aq l·abeled.. -su·b­
sequent ana-lysis :hy a Fe'deral chemist disclosed that the contents of 
the seized bottles were not genuine as labeledo . 

Defendant a9-mi ts refilling _the bottle~ but c_la~ms that _in each 
instance· ·she -r:efiTled·. the, bottle_. vri t.h .the .. contents of a similarly 
named alcohotic 'bever·age c In any event jl :a re.tail l::L.c-en.see i_s not 
permi tt.ed to refill" bottles". · · · .. · 

,Defendant has no prior adjudic~ted recordo I shall . su.spend 
the li.cens·e .for the. mtnimuffi'. period· of 'fifteen da·y,$_·;" less. five days .· 
for the pl~-a,. l"eaving· a _net suspension of. ten ·day·s··o '.Re Nurse; Bul}e-
t in 6 80, It em 7 o - · · . · - -- · · · · 

Accord'ingiy;·:.-it,is,·on this 13th·d?ty of November, 195_0, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Li-cens~-. C-9.~ · issue.d by 
the Township Committee of· Frank+in Township to Elizabeth Lukacssi ,· 
t/ 2 Al.9 s ·Grill~· 407- Soine:r~et Street, Franklin Townsh;ip · ("SomE;rset , .­
County") , · be· and: ·the same is here by suspendeq for a pel'.'~ od ··of .ten . (10) 
daysjl commencing· at. 2~00 aomo N"oveniper .2Qjl ,·1950jl' and 'terminating_·a:t·. 
Z~OO aom~- Novem~er_JO.,: 19500 . . . -

ER\iHN Bo HOCK 
Direct-or o · · 

....... 

. ~ . -.. . 

,( 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ILLICIT LIQUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAo 

In ·the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOHN ZBOREZNY 
T/a TEWKSBURY INN 
Main & King Streets 
Tewksbury 
PoO~ Oldwick, No Jo, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-1, issued by the 
Township Committee of the Township 
of ri:ewksburyo 

. - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND. ORDER 

John Zborezny, Defendant-licensee, Pro Sec 
. "William F o Wood, Esq o, appearing :· o.r Di vision of Alcoholic 

Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

Defendant has pleaded non ~ult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premises alcoholic beverages in a bottle 
bearing a label which did not describe its contents, in violation of 
Rule 27 of State Regulations Noa 20a 

On October 4, 1950, an ABC agent examined thirty-eight bottles 
of alcoholic beverages on defendant 9 s licensed premises and seized 
a 4/5 quart bottle of HGallagher & Burton 9 s Black Label Blended 
VJhiskey'" when his field tests indicated that the contents thereof 
were not genuine as labeledo Subsequent analysis by a Division 
chemist.disclosed that the contents of the seized bottle were not 
genuine as labeledo 

Defendant has no previous adjudicated recordo I shall suspend 
defendant~s license for a period of fifteen days, less five days 9 

remission for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspension of 
ten dayso Re Bevan,. Bulletin $83, Item So 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of November, 1950, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-1, issued by 
the Township Committee of the Township of Tewksbury to John Zborezny, 
t/a Tewksbury Inn, for premises Main & King Streets, Tewksbury, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, com~ 
mencing at 2~00 aomo November 27, 1950, and terminating at 2~00 acmo 
December 7, 19500 

Effv'JIN Bo HOCK 
Directoro 
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llo· STATE. LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILEDo 

Boyce Motor Lines, Inco 
241-43-45-47-49-51-53 Colden Street, Jersey City, No Jo 

Application for addi tione,l warehouse at Municipal Dock,-,. Foot of 
Burnet Street, New Brunswick, New Jersey, filed.November~' 19500 

Jacob Lee 
N/S Route #25, Mansfield Township, PoOo RFD 1, Bordentown, No Jo 

Application for .additional Limited Winery License (2500 gallons) 
filed November 8, 19500 

Leonard Kreusch Inco 
60 Park Place, Newark, No Jo 

i~pplication for Wine Wholesale License filed November 10, 1950. 

Wo Ao Haller Corporation _ 
1429 Walnut Sto, Philadelphia, Pao 

Application _for Plenary Wholesale License filed November 14, 1950~ 

Chester Distributing Coo, Inco 
la & 20 Mellon Street, Trenton, NoJ. 

Application for Wine Wholesale License filed November 14,. 1950 o 

Chester Distributing Coo, Inco 
18 & 20 Mellon Stre~t; Trenton,· No.· Jo 

Application for Limited Wholesale License filed November 14, 19500 

\ .'·' 

.:_~).// I 

_ (~·~~ .. /( c ·2( ,. c .Y-/0-·r:./(~· 

Directoro 


